

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(Civil).CC..8152-8156/2003

From the judgement and order dated 27/03/2003 in CMWP 21684/92,  
CMWP 21686/92,CMWP 21687/92,CMWP 21688/92 of The HIGH COURT  
OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

STATE OF U.P.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

PURAN SINGH & ORS.

Respondent (s)

( With IA.1-5-Appln(s). for c/delay in filing SLP )

Date : 22/09/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMA PAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. VENKATARAMA REDDI

For Petitioner (s)Mr.Sunil Gupta,Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Vivek Vishnoi,Adv.  
Mr. Raj Singh Rana,Adv.  
For Respondent (s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

It is contended that the issue which has been raised in this petition, namely, whether the Directorate Sericulture is an industry or not is covered by the decision of this Court in State of Gujarat & Ors. vs. Pratamsingh Narsinh Parmar-reported in JT 2001 (3) SCC 326. That decision has been referred to a Larger Bench in State of U.P. vs. Jai Pir Singh (CA No. 897/2002).

-2-

Issue notice. Stay of backwages. Reinstatement if any will be subject to the outcome of this petition.

[SUMAN WADHWA][MADHU SAXENA)  
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER