

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.9

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 19-23/2015 in Civil Appeal No(s).5085-5089/2004

STATE OF U.P.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PURAN SINGH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date : 26/10/2016 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. P. N. Mishra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. G. V. Rao, Adv.  
Mr. A. K. Upadhyay, Adv.  
For Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Pursuant to this Court's order dated 23.08.2016, the Director (Silk) has passed an order regularizing five workmen. It is not quite clear as to what is the date of effect of regularization. In the true spirit of our earlier orders, they must be entitled to be regularized from the date when their juniors were regularized.

It is also brought to our notice that despite available vacancies in Meerut district, the workmen have been posted in far away districts. The Director (Silk) is directed to file an affidavit, within three weeks from today, clarifying the following aspects :

1.) Whether there are vacancies available in Meerut district to accommodate five workmen.

2.) If not, whether vacancies are available in the nearby districts.

3.) Whether workmen be not entitled to have effect of regularization from the date when their juniors were regularized.

These three aspects shall be clarified in detail in the Affidavit.

List on 17.11.2016.

(RASHI GUPTA)  
SR. P. A.

(RENU DIWAN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR